Open Agenda
u }\wa(K

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 2 March 2023
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Jane Salmon
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the
meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact: Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Althea Loderick [,
Chief Executive ‘
Date: 21 February 2023

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

southwark.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 2 March 2023
10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room GO02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR
To elect a chair for this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SOUTHBANK NIGHTCLUB (T/A LA 1-150
ESTACION), 57-59 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 OEZ

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM 151 - 200
HIGH STREET SE15 5EG



ltem No. Title

8.

LICENSING ACT 2003: STUDIO 68 LONDON - RAILWAY ARCH 68,
EWER STREET, LONDON SE1 ONR

(to follow)

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 21 February 2023

Page No.



Agenda Iltem 6

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 2 March 2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Southbank Nightclub t/a/ La

Estacion, 57-59 Camberwell Road, London SE5
OEZ

Ward(s) or groups affected: | Faraday

From:

Strategic Director of Environment,
Neighbourhoods and Growth

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the review of the premises
licence held by Uwa Enri Julius, in respect of the premises known as Southbank
Nightclub t/a/ La Estacion — 57-59 Camberwell Road, London, SE5 OEZ.

2. Notes:

a)

b)

d)

The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 12 to 14 of this report.
A copy of the premises licence review application i
[...]
r the current licensing objectives, however members can make
enquiries and request an agreement from applicants to promote the reduction of
the impact of climate change that may be caused by the operation of the
premises.

Examples of such an undertaking may be:

o Not use single use plastics, such as disposable plastic glasses, when
selling alcohol at the premises.

. Encourage patrons not to drive to venues by providing details of public
transport on their webpages/tickets.

The council’s climate change strategy is available:
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strateqy-
July-2021-.pdf

Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts

Community impact statement

39.

Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual
merits with all relevant matters taken into account.

Equalities (including socio-economic) impact statement

40.

41.

This report does not result in a policy decision and each application is required to
be considered upon its own individual merits with all relevant matters taken into
account. In considering the recommendations of this report, due regard must be
given to the public sector equality duty set out in section 149 of the Equality Act
2010. This requires the council to consider all individuals when carrying out its
functions.

Importantly, the council must have due regard to the need to eliminate
discrimination, harassment, victimisation, or other prohibited conduct; advance


https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/assets/attach/48607/Climate-Change-Strategy-July-2021-.pdf

equality of opportunity and foster good relations between people with protected
characteristics and those who do not. The relevant protected characteristics are
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or
belief, sex, sexual orientation. The public sector equality duty also applies to

[...]
 premises being
open. The proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents
for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable
to the premises being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be
excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the
public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have
been raised through representations from other persons and responsible
authorities.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can
to prevent crime and disorder in the borough.

Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal
the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing
authority of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

68.

Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying
out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully



13

understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full
reasons must be given if this is the case.

S
[...]
67 'Bottling’ outside of the premises is prohibited between 18.00 (6pm)
and 10.00 (10am)

112 This licence allows for the premises to remain open for non standard

timings stated below on the following days: New Years Eve 10.00-05.00

Page 10 of 12



144

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

607 That three (3) SIA registered door staff be employed from 2200 on
Thursday, Friday, Saturday and New Year's Eve until the terminal hour.
840 That the rear fire exit shall not be used as an entrance or exit
except in emergencies.

841 That the rear fire exit be alarmed.

842 That the rear fire exit have a sign posted stating 'No entrance or

exit except in emergencies' inside and out.

Page 11 of 12



145

Annex 4 - Plans - As per application of July 2014

Page 12 of 12



146

APPENDIX F

Council
NOTICE OF DECISION
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 September 2014
LICENSING ACT 2003 — Southbank Night Club, 57-59 Camberwell Road, London, SE5
1. That the application by Enri Julius for a grant of a Premises Licence issued under the

Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Southbank Night Club, 57-59 Camberwell Road, London,
SE5 is granted as follows:

Licensable Activity

Films (indoors)

Sun —Wed from 10.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 10.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 10.00 — 04.30

Live music (indoors)

Sun —Wed from 10.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 10.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 10.00 — 04.30

Recorded Music
(indoors)

Sun —Wed from 10.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 10.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 10.00 — 04.30

Performance of dance
(indoors)

Sun —Wed from 10.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 10.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 10.00 — 04.30

Late night refreshment

Sun — Wed from 23.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 23.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 23.00 — 04.30

Sale and supply of
alcohol on the premises

Sun — Wed from 10.00 — 00.00
Thurs from 10.00 to 02.30

Fri, Sat and New Year’s Eve from 10.00 — 04.30

Opening hou
[...]
00hrs.

23. That there shall be no movement of musical equipment from the premises between
the hours of 00.00hrs midnight and 08.00hrs.

24. That suitably qualified or experienced persons shall be employed at all times whilst
the entertainment is being provided and shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that
patrons will not cause a nuisance to the neighbourhood.

25. That announcements shall be made and notices provided to request that patrons
leave in a quiet and orderly manner that is respectful to neighbours.

Reasons for the Decision
The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant’s representative, the council’s
environmental protection team and a local resident.

The applicant’s representative advised that he had taken over the premises in October 2013.
It was his intention to separate the ground floor and the basement, and to surrender the
current licence (no. 844738). The new application was in respect of the basement only, which
they intend to operate as a nightclub.

The applicant advised that licensing officers inspected the premises shortly after his arrival in
November 2013, and found a number of breaches to the licensing conditions. The applicant
advised that the premises is now fully compliant with the conditions of the current licence. In
response to the written objections from local residents, the applicant advised that the majority
of complaints related to incidents which took place prior to his taking over management of the
premises. He had operated six temporary event notices which terminated as late as 0500
and there has been no complaints. The applicant advised that as only the basement will be
operating, this will reduce the maximum number of patrons from 440 to 220, and further
protect local residents from noise nuisance. In response to complaints regarding patrons
congregating outside the venue and on Boundary Lane, the applicant advised the rear fire exit
would only be used in case of emergency.

The applicant advised that they had further discussions with the environmental protection



149

team and had agreed to their suggested conditions. The representative of the environmental
protection team noted that the team do not have any problems with the new management,
and there had been no complaints received from the TENs run by the applicant. The
environmental protection team offered 21 conditions which had been agreed by the applicant,
and were sufficient to satisfy their concerns.

The local resident advised that there had been issues relating to noise nuisance and patrons
congregating outside the premises. He noted that the historical issues were with noise from
the basement, which he hoped would be mitigated by the conditions suggested by the
environmental protection team. He advised that he had no complaints in relation to the new
management of these premises. The sub-committee noted the written representations of the
other six local residents.

The sub-committee noted that the applicant intended to surrender the current licence (no.
844738) as soon as this licence comes into effect.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations and
the four licensing objectives.

The licensing sub-committee considered that the conditions determined by the sub-committee
above are necessary and proportionate for the prevention of public nuisance and crime and
disorder.

Appeal Rights.
The applicant may appeal against any decision —

a) to impose conditions on the licence
b) to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to
contend that

J That the licence ought not to be been granted; or

o That on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have imposed different
or additional conditions to the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified
them in a different way.

may appeal against the decision
Any appeal must be made to the magistrate court for the petty sessions area in which the
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the
appellant to the justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court within the period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the
decision appealed against.

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the Director of Legal Services

Date: 8 September 2014



150

list Church L
)
A _
Eﬁ ) i__% bE
=] » - . -
% i ~eg G ©7 7 :E

© Crown,copyri nd database rights 2[ Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject t® %p
and is relng&.ﬁacﬁath the permissio an Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa chni

opyright
ogles

-ssi%h'\'l




o Agenda Item 7

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 2 March 2023 Licensing Sub-Committee
Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine,
176 Peckham High Street SE15 5EG
Ward(s) of group(s) Rye Lane
affected
From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Muhammad
Baloch for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect
of the premises known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street,
London SE15 5EG.

Notes:

a)

b)

d)

This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to
representations from three responsible authorities and is therefore referred to
the sub-committee for determination.

Paragraphs 8 to 17 of this report provide a summary of the application under
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached
as Appendix B.

Paragraphs 18 to 27 of this report deal with the representations submitted in
respect of the application. Copies of the representations 
[...]
is for a new premises licence it should be noted that the
applicant is currently the premises licence holder of an existing premises licence at
this premises.
The current premises licence was issued on 17 May 2022 to Muhammad Baloch
after being determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee. The decision was to
change the start time for the sale of alcohol from 07:00 to 09:00 and impose 8
conditions in addition to the conditions in the application operating schedule.
The hours on the current licence are:
o The sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises):

o  Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 23:00
o Opening hours:

o  Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 23:00

The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Naseem Baluch

A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix A.



153

The premises licence application

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

On 8 December 2022 Muhammad Baloch applied for a premises licence to be
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Peckham
Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG. The premises and
purpose is described as follows:

e  “Aconvenience store offering range of groceries, goods and off licence 9am to
11am (licence number 876417)"

The hours applied for are summarised as follows:

o The sale by retail of alcohol (off the premises):
o Monday to Sunday: 24 hours

o Opening hours:
o Monday to Sunday: 24 hours.

The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule.
Parts I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the proposed licensable
activities, operating hours and operating control measures in full, with reference to
the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 2003. Should a premises
licence be issued in respect of the application the information provided in part M of
the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that will be attached to any
licence granted subsequent to the application.

Members are reminded that as this is a new premise
[...]
ve in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a
case to case basis.

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent
crime and disorder in the borough.

Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

88.

Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out
the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

89.

The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over
and above the application fee are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003 Southwark Licensing, Mrs Kirty Read
C/O Tel: 020 7525 5748
Home Office Revised Community Safety and
Guidance to the Act Enforcement, 160

Secondary Regulations London SE1 2QH

Southwark statement of
licensing policy

Case file

Tooley Street,




APPENDICES

164

Name Title

Appendix A | Current premises licence

Appendix B | Application for a premises licence

Appendix C | Representation from responsible authorities

Appendix D | List of temporary event notices

Appendix E | Map of the locality

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer | Caroline Bruce, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

Report Author | David Franklin, Princ
[...]
ours and would not be
considered acceptable, in an area that is saturated with public nuisance fuelled
by alcohol sales.

e As we noted on previous applications that attempted similar changes, any
increase in alcohol sales in the already saturated cumulative impact area is likely
to contribute to a cumulative impact on public nuisance from street drinking,
drunkenness, street fouling, and rowdy conduct in the street.

e The application has not addressed the potential cumulative impact of the
proposed licence, nor given any compelling reason, nor any reason at all, why
this premises should be considered an exception to the cumulative impact policy.

e EPT also note that prevention of public nuisance objective has not been
addressed by the applicant in this application.

Therefore, it is our opinion that application has failed to address possible impact in
immediate vicinity of the shop and the creeping additional impact that is not attributable
to particular premises, once the patrons are out of vicinity.

Kind Regards



195

Raymond Binya

Principal Environmental Protection Officer
Environmental Protection Team

Tel: 020 7525 4809

Postal address: Southwark Council, Environmental Protection Team, Regulatory Services,
3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529, London, SE1P 5LX

Office address (By appointment only): Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1
2QH

www.southwark.gov.uk

[Our heall;hyi" wal worth]

SUPPORTED BY

MAYOR OF LONDON



196

From: McArthur, Wesley <Wesley.McArthur@southwark.gov.uk>

Sent: Thursday, January 5, 2023 4:20 PM

To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk>

Cc: Franklin, David <David.Franklin@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK>; Heron, Andrew
<Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk>;
Subject: RE: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London, SE15 5EG - Application for
a premises licence - Representation

Dear Licensing,

Further to Mr Heron’s representation as below, submitted on my behalf in my
absence, please note the following additional c
[...]
-
(4] |A
B
| | |
Hd
188
to
192

3SNOH YoOoJqLIET
GEOD1|

wiod
3qLIoam
9.0} |

siwiad 8y yum paonpoidai

siuawyed
Misued |
g0l |

95SN0H HO0JgLIE]
BEO1L

176 to 188

uopElS
aoljod

A_ pUe 1Y

Sléey
— D

“%U4yTon ROP®

i ) I
I " |
mmaoo Imol1D 01 103lgns si eyep xapu| Ansibay/pue '26z6T000T(0) ASAINS aJue LEO GTOZ Sybu aseqerep pue Wy LAd MOID ©
3 “
I
553 4 !
_—
—— N -+ = T -1l
[T e ———— H:fff i “ o
| i
l.;_ Koo . ' e — I
I .
“ “ _‘ = T . 7
" | | S
i ff P [ e
1 | ™ . \;
i | ) J I
A ]
I u " 7 ! y i —
S |
aRYg i | | A
“ | 7 easy/feld . .
_ a _ _ A
w _,. I ...H.m_... I ] [ ..\“
- =] . PR . | ..._.\
m | “ T . ﬂ | _ _ .._._.
(] el = R — — 5 | _ __
-t 8 2 A
=g 25| | ] 7
“ | ..m | — .m == _ 1 ..x \....
i | b= | 5 | |— | i
| i .n_..l_u (a8 | a
(T — | 1 B -
I 1 I _ i
m "_ ]
S| = |
I 1 | _ i
1 1] - 1 I
o / | | __ ' __
J/ | |
. [ m “
ﬁ _ J— _? _ |
1l - |
L 1 Iy _ A |

WVHMO3d ‘921 ‘AL SINIM ® SA00d WYHMO3d

691 03 151

85

AYOd LNOWNw

3SN0H JUoWNED

™
(=]

11
6EL

jIsunos

o



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Members Officers (by email only)
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 1 Debra Allday, legal team
Councillor Jane Salmon 1 Toyin Calfos, legal team
Councillor Kath Whittam 1 Charlotte Precious, legal team
David Franklin, licensing team
Reserve Andrew Heron, licensing team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Councillor Charlie Smith 1 Raymond Binya, environmental

protection team

P.C. lan Clements, Metropolitan
Police Service

P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan
Police Service

Andrew Weir, constitutional team

Total printed copies: 4

Dated: 16 February 2023




	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Southbank Nightclub (T/a La Estacion), 57-59 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ
	Appendix A: Copy of the review application and supporting documentation
	Appendix B: Representation from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representations from other persons supporting the review
	Appendix D: Representations from other persons supporting the PLH
	Appendix E: Copy of the current premises licence
	Appendix F: Copy of decision notice from 8 September 2014
	Appendix G: Map of local area

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street SE15 5EG
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application for a premises license
	Appendix C: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix D: List of temporary events notices
	Appendix E: Map of the locality

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 2 March 2023 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Charlie Smith (in the chair) 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

 
OTHER 
AUTHORITIES 
PRESENT 
 

 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
P.C. Mark Lynch, Metropolitan Police Service 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Jamie Stubbs, licensing officer 
Mark Prickett, environmental protection officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 In the absence of the chair, Councillor Charlie Smith was nominated by Councillor Kath 
Whittam to chair the meeting.  This was seconded by Councillor Sabina Emmanuel. 
 
This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting. 
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jane Salmon. Councillor Charlie 
smith was in attendance as the reserve member. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 March 2023 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The following item was accepted as an urgent item: 
 

 Studio 68 London – Railway Arch 68, Ewer Street, London SE1 0NR 
(Temporary event notice). 

 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 

 Please see item 1. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: SOUTHBANK NIGHTCLUB (T/A LA ESTACION), 57-59 
CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0EZ  

 

 The legal representative for the premises requested an adjournment to a future date. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.29am for the sub-committee to consider the request. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.39am and the chair advised all parties of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the meeting be adjourned to 10am on 11 May 2023. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH STREET 
SE15 5EG  

 

 It was noted that this item had been postponed to the meeting on 11 May 2023. 
 

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: STUDIO 68 LONDON - RAILWAY ARCH 68, EWER STREET, 
LONDON SE1 0NR  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant (the premises user) addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant. 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 March 2023 
 

 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer. 
 
Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.38am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.03pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a counter notice not be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the temporary event notice (879622) served by Miss Tamara Kramer in 
relation to an event to be held at Studio 68 London – Railway Arch 68, Ewer 
Street, London, SE1 0NR on 4-5 March 2023 from 01:00 to 04:00. 
 
Reasons 
 
This matter relates to a temporary event notice (879622) served by Miss Tamara 
Kramer in relation to an event to be held at Studio 68 London – Railway Arch 68, 
Ewer Street, London, SE1 0NR on 4-5 March 2023 from 01:00 to 04:00. 
 
The licensing subcommittee heard from the licensing officer who outlined details of 
the notice.  He then confirmed that there was no new information to put before the 
subcommittee and the objection raised by the environmental protection team 
remained. 
 
The subcommittee heard evidence from premises user who clarified that the 
temporary event notice was sought to cover the period 4-5 March 2023 from 01:00 
– 04:00 only.  She stated that she had founded Studio 68 London in 2010 to try to 
make a difference to the community.  She said that Studio 68 is a dance studio and 
rehearsal space which brings the community together.  She explained that the 
studio was closed for 2 years during the pandemic but had receive limited funding 
which helped it to stay afloat.  She stated that in 2021, she began studying before 
applying for a personal licence, which she obtained in 2022. 
 
She stated that she had a temporary event notice allowed in 2022 for the office 
Christmas party with 200 guests.   
 
In respect of this notice, she stated that she was asked to provide a noise impact 
report by the environmental protection team, which she provided as requested. 
The premises user was aware that the environmental protection officer had raised 
issues with the report. The premises user responded to those issues by stating that 
the report author was not on the list of Associate Members of the Institute of 
Acoustics as at the time of checking, as his membership had lapse.  She stated 
that the author had since made contact with the environmental team officer to 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 March 2023 
 

confirm his membership had been re-instated.  She went on to say that she had 
consulted with other professionals who had helped her compile a dispersal policy 
which was also sent to the environmental team officer prior to this hearing. In 
relation to the dispersal of patrons, she stated that they could be dispersed on to a 
road where there are no residential buildings and said that the closest residential 
homes were approximately 20 metres away.  
 
In response to the subcommittee’s questions, she stated that she had a business 
partner in the venture as she could not afford to fund the event on her own.    
 
She stated that the event would concern a dance off show provided by members 
who would invite friends, family and other dancers. She said the dance show would 
start around 23:30 where after, the doors to the premises would close to all 
persons that had not arrived by that time, as she did not want the dancers 
distracted by persons coming in whilst they were performing.  Following the 
performance, a DJ will play music and there would be an opportunity to dance and 
purchase drinks. She stated that there would be security personnel who would 
man the doors and help disperse patrons at the end of the event.  She confirmed 
she is a trained first aider.   
 
The premises user went on to state that her event was not a night club and noted 
that there was previously a night club that ran for many years in the vicinity. She 
also stated that the premises had 2 men’s and 2 women’s toilets which had 
disability access.  
 
The premises user went on to confirm that she did not use single use plastics and 
would investigate other bio-degradable products going forward. 
 
The subcommittee heard from environmental team officer. 
 
He stated that the environmental protection team had concerns over planning 
permission and the restrictions on the hours of use at the premises.  He stated that 
planning permission was sought to extend the hours of use in September 2022 and 
that application was refused.   
 
He had concerns regarding the Noise Impact Assessment Report submitted with 
the temporary event notice by the applicant.  Whilst he went on to accept that he 
had been contacted by the author of the report who confirmed his membership with 
the Institute of Acoustics, concerns remained in relation to the low frequency noise, 
from the proposed use which would not meet Southwark’s noise standards for 
entertainment venues. He stated that noise nuisance would likely occur from the 
proposed use of the arch as a nightclub. 
 
The officer went on to highlight the discrepancies between the previously 
withdrawn application for temporary event notice and the current application with 
regards to number of persons attending and which studios would be in use. He 
stated that possible overcrowding could therefore occur in the main studio as well 
as the potential for public nuisance issues by guests using Ewer Street alleyway as 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 2 March 2023 
 

a toilet if the arch provisions are overrun.  
 
He also stated that noise nuisance could occur if the alleyway was used for 
smoking / drinking during the event and that noise could escape from the premises 
through the door/entrance being in use for ingress and egress. 
 
Whilst he confirmed that residential homes were not in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises, he remained concerned that noise nuisance would likely occur when 
patrons left the premises to make their way home or when patrons gathered 
outside the premises to smoke. 
 
In response to questions put by the subcommittee, the officer confirmed that there 
had been no complaints regarding the previous temporary event notice, but noted 
that the previous temporary event notice finished 2 hours earlier than the current 
notice proposed.  
 
The subcommittee did not issue a counter notice as it was satisfied with the 
premises user’s answers to member’s questions finding her to be candid. It did not 
form the view that the venue was going to be used as a nightclub and noted that 
there had been no previous complaints from residents when the previous 
temporary event notice had been allowed. The subcommittee also noted that the 
premises user had a sound dispersal policy in place and noted that the nearest 
residential buildings were some distance away. 
 
In reaching this decision the subcommittee considered all of the oral and written 
representations put by the event user and the environmental protection team, 
having had regard to all the relevant considerations and the four licensing 
objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user 
may appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief 
officer of the environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The 
appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against.  No appeal may be brought later 
than five working days before the day on which the event begins. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.05pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


